

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL
SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GARY B. FRIEDMAN
TRACEY KITZMAN
Friedman Law Group LLP
270 Lafayette Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 680-5150

READ K. MCCAFFREY
CHRISTOPHER W. HELLMICH
Patton Boggs LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 457-6000

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
BRIAN WOLFMAN
GREGORY A. BECK
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
Gupta Beck PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826
deepak@guptabeck.com

MARK REINHARDT
MARK WENDORF
Reinhardt, Wendorf & Blanchfield
332 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 287-2100

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT.....3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION9
I. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With
This Court’s Cases.11
II. There Is No Circuit Split.18
III. Petitioners’ Speculation Is Unfounded and
Review Now Is Unwarranted.22
CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,
556 U.S. 247 (2009)..... 12

Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.,
303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002) 10

*American Express Co. v. Italian Colors
Restaurant*,
130 S. Ct. 2401 (2010)..... 22

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) *passim*

Athens Disposal Co. v. Franco,
130 S. Ct. 1050 (2010).....26

Awuah v. Coverall North America, Inc.,
554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) 15, 16

Booker v. Robert Half International, Inc.,
413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 10

*Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Systems,
Inc.*,
238 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2001) 13, 15

Carter v. Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc.,
362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) 13, 21

Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
2011 WL 2671813 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2011) 24

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Gentry,
128 S. Ct. 1743 (2008).....26

Coneff v. AT&T Corp.,
673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012) *passim*

<i>County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware v. Muhammad,</i> 127 S. Ct. 2032 (2007).....	26
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.,</i> 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	7
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC,</i> 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	3
<i>EEOC v. Woodmen of the World Life Insurance Society,</i> 479 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	11, 12
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph,</i> 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Ricoh Americas Corp.,</i> 603 F.3d 766 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litigation,</i> 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,</i> No. 05-md-1720 (E.D.N.Y)	4
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation,</i> 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank,</i> 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	21

<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972)	22
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Livingston v. Associates Finance, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950)	26
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	1, 11, 12, 17
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury</i> <i>Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	7
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	13, 15
<i>Musnik v. King Motor Co. of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 325 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 691 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	11
<i>Shankle v. B-G Maintenance Management of</i> <i>Colorado, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Spinetti v. Service Corp. International</i> , 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003)	13

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International,
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) 7, 8, 17

Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP,
847 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 23, 24

T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Ford,
128 S. Ct. 2503 (2008).....26

T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Gatton,
128 S. Ct. 2501 (2008).....26

T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Janda,
129 S. Ct. 45 (2008).....26

T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Laster,
128 S. Ct. 2500 (2008).....26

T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Lowden,
129 S. Ct. 45 (2008).....26

United States v. American Express Co.,
No. 10-CV-4496 (E.D.N.Y.) 4

*Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky
Reefer*,
515 U.S. 528 (1995) 12

Wilko v. Swan,
346 U.S. 427 (1953) 11

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq. *passim*

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1..... 2, 3, 6, 11, 17

Other Authorities

Christie Smythe and Dakin Campbell, *Visa, MasterCard Settle Merchants' Swipe-Fee Lawsuit*, Bloomberg News (July 14, 2012) 4

Jacob Spencer, *Arbitration, Class Waivers, and Statutory Rights*, 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 991 (2012) 25

Myriam E. Gilles, *Killing Them With Kindness: Examining "Consumer-Friendly" Arbitration Clauses After AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion*, Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming 2013) 25
